
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

U
n
it

ed
 S

ta
te

s 
D

is
tr

ic
t 

C
o
u
rt

 

N
o
rt

h
er

n
 D

is
tr

ic
t 

o
f 

C
al

if
o
rn

ia
 

 

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

SAN JOSE DIVISION 

 

IN RE: FUTURE MOTION, INC. 

PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION 

This document Relates to: 

ALL ACTIONS 

 

Case No.  23-md-03087-BLF    
 
 
CASE MANAGEMENT ORDER NO. 4 

 

 

On July 25, 2024, the Court held a case management conference in this multidistrict 

litigation (“MDL”).  The Court’s rulings during the case management conference are summarized 

below. 

I. CASE SCHEDULE 

The Court SETS the following schedule: 

 

Event Date 

Close of Written Fact Discovery* July 31, 2024 

Commencement of Non-Written Fact 

Discovery (Depositions, Inspections, Etc.) 

August 1, 2024 

Close of Fact Discovery April 30, 2025 

Representative Plaintiffs’ Expert Designations May 31, 2025 

Future Motion’s Expert Designations July 31, 2025 

Representative Personal Injury/Wrongful 

Death Cases Sequenced for Trial 

September 22, 2025 

Close of Expert Discovery September 30, 2025 

Last day to file Daubert/Dispositive Motions 

for the first two Representative Personal 

Injury/Wrongful Death Cases** 

October 31, 2025 

Responses to Daubert/Dispositive Motions for 

the first two Representative Personal 

Injury/Wrongful Death Cases 

December 5, 2025 

Replies to Daubert/Dispositive Motions for 

the first two Representative Personal 

Injury/Wrongful Death Cases 

December 19, 2025 

Case 5:23-md-03087-BLF   Document 207   Filed 08/01/24   Page 1 of 2

https://cand-ecf.sso.dcn/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?422027


 

2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

U
n
it

ed
 S

ta
te

s 
D

is
tr

ic
t 

C
o
u
rt

 

N
o
rt

h
er

n
 D

is
tr

ic
t 

o
f 

C
al

if
o
rn

ia
 

Hearing on Daubert/Dispositive Motions for 

the first two Representative Personal 

Injury/Wrongful Death Cases 

January 15, 2026 

Pretrial Conference for the first Representative 

Personal Injury/Wrongful Death Case 

February 26, 2026 

Trial for the first Representative Personal 

Injury/Wrongful Death Case 

April 6, 2026 

Pretrial Conference for the second 

Representative Personal Injury/Wrongful 

Death Case 

May 21, 2026 

Trial for the second Representative Personal 

Injury/Wrongful Death Case 

June 15, 2026 

*  The close of written fact discovery for the class action case, Loh v. Future Motion, 21-cv-6088, 

is extended for a reasonable time such that the parties may respond to already-propounded 

discovery. 

**  Each side is permitted one motion of a maximum of 25-pages per representative case, which 

shall raise any Daubert and summary judgment issues in the same motion. 

II. FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 

The Court will hold a further case management conference on November 8, 2024 at 1:30 

p.m. via Zoom.  The parties shall meet and confer and propose an agenda for the further case 

management conference, which they shall file no later than October 31, 2024. 

 

 IT IS SO ORDERED. 

 

Dated:  August 1, 2024 

 ______________________________________ 

BETH LABSON FREEMAN 
United States District Judge 

Case 5:23-md-03087-BLF   Document 207   Filed 08/01/24   Page 2 of 2


