	Case 5:23-md-03087-BLF Document 20	7 Filed 08/01/24 Page 1 of 2	
1			
2			
3	UNITED STATES	DISTRICT COURT	
4	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA		
5	SAN JOSE DIVISION		
6			
7	IN RE: FUTURE MOTION, INC.	Case No. 23-md-03087-BLF	
8	PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION		
9	This document Relates to:	CASE MANAGEMENT ORDER NO. 4	
10	ALL ACTIONS		
11			
12	On July 25, 2024, the Court held a case r	nanagement conference in this multidistrict	
13	litigation ("MDL"). The Court's rulings during the case management conference are summarized		
14	below.		
15			
	I. CASE SCHEDULE		
16	The Court SETS the following schedule:		
17	Event	Date	
18	Close of Written Fact Discovery*	July 31, 2024	
		August 1, 2024	
19		April 20, 2025	
18 19			

I. CASE SCHEDULE	
The Court SETS the following schedule:	
Event	Date
Close of Written Fact Discovery*	July 31, 2024
Commencement of Non-Written Fact	August 1, 2024
Discovery (Depositions, Inspections, Etc.)	
Close of Fact Discovery	April 30, 2025
Representative Plaintiffs' Expert Designations	May 31, 2025
Future Motion's Expert Designations	July 31, 2025
Representative Personal Injury/Wrongful	September 22, 2025
Death Cases Sequenced for Trial	
Close of Expert Discovery	September 30, 2025
Last day to file Daubert/Dispositive Motions	October 31, 2025
for the first two Representative Personal	
Injury/Wrongful Death Cases**	
Responses to <i>Daubert</i> /Dispositive Motions for	December 5, 2025
the first two Representative Personal	
Injury/Wrongful Death Cases	
Replies to <i>Daubert</i> /Dispositive Motions for	December 19, 2025
the first two Representative Personal	
Injury/Wrongful Death Cases	

## Case 5:23-md-03087-BLF Document 207 Filed 08/01/24 Page 2 of 2

Hearing on Daubert/Dispositive Motions for	January 15, 2026
the first two Representative Personal	
Injury/Wrongful Death Cases	
Pretrial Conference for the first Representative	February 26, 2026
Personal Injury/Wrongful Death Case	
Trial for the first Representative Personal	April 6, 2026
Injury/Wrongful Death Case	
Pretrial Conference for the second	May 21, 2026
Representative Personal Injury/Wrongful	
Death Case	
Trial for the second Representative Personal	June 15, 2026
Injury/Wrongful Death Case	
	the first two Representative Personal Injury/Wrongful Death Cases Pretrial Conference for the first Representative Personal Injury/Wrongful Death Case Trial for the first Representative Personal Injury/Wrongful Death Case Pretrial Conference for the second Representative Personal Injury/Wrongful Death Case

\* The close of written fact discovery for the class action case, *Loh v. Future Motion*, 21-cv-6088,

9 is extended for a reasonable time such that the parties may respond to already-propounded

10 discovery.

\*\* Each side is permitted one motion of a maximum of 25-pages per representative case, which

12 shall raise any *Daubert* and summary judgment issues in the same motion.

## 13

14

15

16

17

18

19

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

11

8

## II. FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE

The Court will hold a further case management conference on November 8, 2024 at 1:30

p.m. via Zoom. The parties shall meet and confer and propose an agenda for the further case

management conference, which they shall file no later than October 31, 2024.

## IT IS SO ORDERED.

20 Dated: August 1, 2024

WH een ei

BETH LABSON FREEMAN United States District Judge

28